Date: June 9, 2009 | ltem No. 2
File No. 09024

SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
- COMPLAINT COMMITTEE
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST*
X< Paul Weston v Human Services
[]
]
L]
O
L]
[]
O i
[
[
Completed by: Chris Rustom Date: June 4, 2009

*This list reflects the explanatory documents provided

~ Late Agenda ltems (documents received too late for distribution to the Task
Force Members)

** The document this form replaces exceeds 25 pages and will therefore not be
copied for the packet. The original document is in the file kept by the
Administrator, and may be viewed in its entirety by the Task Force, or any
member of the public upon request at City Hall, Room 244.

Agenda Packet Checkiist



Ciry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA : ERNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Aftormey
' DIRECTDIAL:  [415) 554-4234
E-MAlL: ernest lorente@sfgov.org
June 2, 2009
Nick Goldman, Chair

Members of the Complaint Committee

Re:  Paul Weston (09024) v. the Department of Human Services

Dear Chair Goldman and Members of the Complaint Committee:

This letter addresses the issue of whether the Sﬁnshjne Ordinance Task Force ("Task
Force") has jurisdiction over the complaint of Paul Weston against the San Francisco Department
of Human Services ("DHS"). '

BACKGROUND

On May 10, 2009, Complainant Paul Weston made an Immediate Disclosure Request
("IDR") with the Department of Human Services ("DHS"). Paul Weston in his IDR requested
the following: a. The most recent Statement of Service and Invoice for 150 Otis; b. The most
recent Statement of service and Invoice for the 150 Otis Winter Shelter; ¢. The most recent
Statement of Service and Invoice of the St. Anthony foundation for their Dining Hall; d. The
application and/or resume of Alonso Bowlegs 9St. Vincent de Paul Employee); ¢. The
application and/or resume of Wayne Garnett ( St. Vincent de Paul Employee) and f. The
application and/or résumé of Lessy Benedith (St. Vincent de Paul Fmployee). Since May 10,
2009 was a Sunday the deadline for compliance was the end of the business day on Tuesday May
12,2009. On May 11, 2009, Pamela Tebo of the office of the Executive Director of DHS
responded to the IDR and stated that she is seeking the information and will need a day or two to
obtain them since they are in another building. On May 13, 2009, Paul Weston went to DHS to
pick up the documents and became upset when he determined that ali of the documents were not
available. Soon afterwards, the rest of the documents were made available to Paul Weston.

COMPLAINT

On May 14, 2009, Paul Weston filed a complaint against DHS afleging violations of the
Sunshine Ordinance. -

SHORT ANSWER

Based on Complainant's allegation and the applicable sections of the Sunshine Ordinance
and the California Public Records Act, which are cited below, the Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force does have jurisdiction over the allegation. The allegations are covered under (67.21 and
67.25) of the Ordinance.
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DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Article I Section 3 of the California Constitution as amended by Proposition 59 in 2004,
the State Public Records Act, the State Brown Act, and the Sunshine Ordinance as amended by
Proposition G in 1999 generally covers the area of Public Records and Public Meeting laws that
the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force uses in its work.

The Sunshine Ordinance is located in the San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 67.
All statutory references, unless stated otherwise, are to the Administrative Code. Section 67.21
generally covers requests for documents and Section 67.25 covers Immediate Disclosure |
Requests. CPRA Section 6253 generally covers Public Records Requests.

In this case, Paul Weston made an IDR and DHS responded the next day. Paul Weston
alleges that DHS did not respond in timely fashion. Based on the allegations, the Task Force has
jurisdiction to hear this complaint and will determine whether DHS violated the Ordinance
and/or the Public Records Act. _ ‘
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<complaints@sfgov.org> To <soti@sfgov.org>
05/13/2009 05:02 PM cc '
bce

Subject Sunshine Compiaint

Submitted on: 5/13/2009 5:02:08 PM
Department: Human Services Agency
Contacted: Pamela Tebo

Public Records Violation:. Yes
Fublic Meeting Violation: No
Meeting Date:

Section(s] Violated: Sec. 67.25

Description: On 5/10/20092 I made a sunshine request via email to Pamela Tebo.
The subject line read "IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST" pursuant to Sec. 67.25,
In the body of the email, I asked for the following: "the most recent
Statement ¢f Service and Invoice for 150 Otis."™ 150 Otis is the name of a
nomeless drop in center and shelter. However, when T went to pick up the
document today (5/13) at 12 pm, her secretary only gave me the first page of
this document (page A). Page B which contained the most important information
was missing. I came back to Human Services Agency later that day around 2 pm
and asked for the rest of the document that-I requested. Her secretary told me
that she would not be able to get the rest of the document today. I explained
to her that 1f T did not receive it by the clese of business this day, then it
would be in violation of the Sunshine Ordinance. Her secretary then very
chiidishly accused me of threatening her. However, I merely requested that she
do her job and obey the law. Eventually, Pamela Tebo talked to me on the phone.
and told me that she would provide with the rest of the document but that she
would be unable to dc so by today. I explained to her that it was in violation
of the Sunshine Ordinance and that I would report it. There was no ambiguity
in my initial reguest at all. In fact, Pamela Tebo had previously given me
these kinds of documents for MSC Scuth. Previous Statement of Service and
Invoice documents that I had received from Pamela Tebo all contained two pages
(Page A and Page B) that were stapied together as one document. I am certain
that Pamela Tebo knew exactly what I was asking for when I made my request.
The only explanation for the omission of Page B by Pamela Tebo is that she
deliberately attempted to withhold this information from the public.

Hearing: Yes

Pre-Hearing: Yes

Date: 5/14/2009

Name: Paul Weston
Address: General Delivery
City: San Francisco

Zip: 94142




Phone:
Email: paulweston7%@gmail.com
Anonymous:

Confidentiality Requested: No




Pamela Tebo © To paulweston79@@gmail.com
<Pamela. Tebo@sfgov.org>

05/14/2009 11:58 AM

cc sotf@stgov.org
boe
Subject Re: IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST

Since you filed a complaint with the Task Force | am copying them on this email. | do not believe yoLl are
rescinding your request for additicnal documents and | do not befieve you are anticipating 1 will not

respond, so it is unclear why you would file a complaint.

In any event, please be advised, | can only pass on documents that are given to me by our staff. | do not
have control of the contract files. And, the office where the contracts and contract staff are located are at a
different building than my office. When | received your request for 150 Otis Shelter & Drop In Center's
recent invoice, | tried to contact the staff who monitors the St. Vinceni de Paul's contract. She was out of
the office for a few days, and since you submitted an Immediate Disclosure Request, | asked her
co-worker to pull the recent invoice and fax it to me. She did just that.” And | passed that document on to

you.

No one is playing childish games with you and no one is holding back documents. We are far too busy.
Also, keep in mind, | recetve numerous public records requests and | do not remember what documents |
gave you in response to a previous request. [ simply do not have time to go through my files to see whiat |

gave you before. :

Please note, we have no way to leave anything with our first floor guards for pick up. | will not allow my
secretary to hand deliver documents to you any longer. She was very upset about your phone calf.
However, nothing got out of control since our security guard warned you to calm down or he would escort

you out of our building.

] have to find a way to get these remaining document to you. Do you have a fax number of a mailing
address | can use? ‘

Thank you,

Pamela Tebo

Office of the Executive Director
SF Human Services Agency
P.O. Box 7988

‘San Francisco, CA 94120

Paul Weston <paulweston79@gmail.com>

T0 pamela Tebo <Pamela.Tebo@sfgov.org>
05/13/2008 05:31 PM ce

Subject Re: IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST




I have filed a complaint with the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force and have requested a hearing.
There was no ambiguity whatsoever in my initial request. You had given this kind of document
to me before which always contained multiple pages stapled together. You knew exactly what I
was referring to in my initial request and you deliberately omitted Page B. ,

Furthermore, your secretary accused me of threatening her when I merely requested that she
obey the law and do her job. This behavior by your secrétary was childish and slanderous and
was also reported to the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force.

T hereby request that you cease and desist from using these childish tactics to withhold
information from the public. In the future, you may find that it is a more efficient use of your
time to simply obey the law and do your job.

Please inform me when the remaining portions of the requested document will be ready.
However, since your secretary has demonstrated the propensity to fabricate slanderous
allegations, I no longer feel safe accepting documents from her. From now on, please have
someone other than your secretary delivery documents to me.

On Wed, May 13, 2009 at 3:55 PM, Pamela Tebo <Pamela.Tebo@sfgov.org> wrote:

As you requested, | provided the recent invoice submitted to HSA from St. Vincent de Paul for 150 Otis
drop in services and shelter. This email will confirm that you requested additional information to the public
records request (below). Along with the recent invoice from St. Vincent de Paul for 150 Otis drop in and-
shelter that { already provided to you, you would like a list of employees at 150 Otis and their pay. '
Please be advised, | have requested additional documents from our contracts division which is located at
a different building. 1 will contact you tomorrow to let you know if these documents exists and if they are

releasable.

Pamela Tebo

Office of the Executive Dlrector
SF Human Services Agency
P.O. Box 7988

San Francisco, CA 94120
(415) 557-6540 - Phone

(415) 431-9270 - Fax

Paul Weston <paulweston79@gmail.com>

To Pameia Teho <Pamela. Tebo@sfqov.cig>
D5/13/2009 10:28 AM cc

Subject Re: IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST




I'missed that part of your response. Thanks for the clarification. I will pick up the document
today.

On Wed, May 13, 2009 at 9:47 AM, Pamela Tebo <Pamela. Tebo@sfeov.org> wrote:

What invoice for St. Anthony's Foundation? As [ stated in my response to you on May 11, the Human
Services Agency does not fund St. Anthony’s dining hall, so what invoice are you referring to?

Pamela Tebo )

. Office of the Executive Director
SF -Human Services Agency
P.0O. Box 7988
San Francisco, CA 94120
(415) 557-6540 - Phone

(415) 431-9270 - Fax

Paul Weston <pauiwesion78@gmail .com>
To

05/13/2008 09:41 AM ce
Subject Re: IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST

Pamela Tebo <Pamela. Tebo@sfgov.org>

Thank you, but I also asked for the invoice for the St. Anthony's Foundation dinning hall, Please
have that document ready as well. :

On Tue, May 12, 2009 at 3:39 PM, Pamela Tebo <Pamela.Tebo@sfeov.ore> wrote:

The document is ready for pick up from 170 Otis Strest. Due to the insignificant fee we would charge for
this document, we wili waive the fee for this particular request.

Please note, St. Vincent de Paul submits one invoice for 150 Otis shelter and 150 Otis drop in services.
Thank you.
Pamela Tebo

Office of the Executive Director
SF Human Services Agency
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P.O. Box 7938
San Francisco, CA 94120
{415) 557-6540 - Phone

{415) 4319270 - Fax

Paul Weston <paulweston79@gmail.com>

To Pamela Tebo <Pamela. Tebo@sfigov.org>
05/11/2009 12:44 PM cc

Subject Re: IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST

"Statement of Service and Invoice" was the title on several documents that I previously received
from you about MSC South detailing expenditures for a given month at that shelter. I am hereby
requesting the same for 150 Otis and 150 Otis Winter Shelter.

On Mon, May 11, 2009 at 11:10 AM, Pamela Tebo <Pamela. Tebo@sfrov.org> wrote:

This email is in respanse to your public records request.

Please clarify what you mean by: "most recent Statement of Service".

Regarding the recent invoices for 150 Otis (Drop In, 1 assume) and 150 Otis shelter, I have
requested those invoices and I will forward to you as soon as I get them.

The Human Services Agency does not fund St. Anthony's dining rootn.

The Human Services Agency does not have access to our non-profit partners' personnel files.
Also, T am certain that anything in the personnel files of 8t.Vincent de Paul employees is most
likely confidential, but you may want to check with them directly.

Thank you,

Pamela Tebo

Office of the Executive Director
SF Human Services Agency

P.O.Box 7988




San Francisco, CA 94120
(415) 557-6540 - Pheone

(415) 431-9270 - Fax

Paul Weston <patiweston79@gmail.com>

To Pamela Tebo <Pamela, Tebo@sfgov.crg>
05/10/2009 06:11 PM ce

Subject IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST

Pursuant to Administration Code SEC. 67.25, T hereby make an immediate disclosure request for
the following: '

+ the most recent Statement of Service and Invoice for 150 Otis

» the most recent Statement of Service and Invoice for the 150 Otis Winter Shelter

» the most recent Statement of Service and Invoice of the St. Anthony Foundation for their
Dining Hall '

« the application and/or resume of Alonso Bowlegs (St. Vincent de Paul Employee)

» the application and/or resume of Wayne Garnett (St. Vincent de Paul Employee)

» the application and/or resume of Lessy Benedith (St. Vincent de Paul Employee)

I'expect these documents no later than May 12, 2009. Please give me a time that I may pick them
up at HHSA and the total price. I will pay cash.

Thank you for doing your job.
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